

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. VICTORIA DRUDING, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CARE ALTERNATIVES, INC.

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jacklyn DeMar  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND  
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 296-4826  
Email: [jdemar@taf.org](mailto:jdemar@taf.org)

Nathaniel F. Smith  
HALUNEN LAW  
80 South 8th Street, Suite 1650  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 605-4098  
Email: [smith@halunenlaw.com](mailto:smith@halunenlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Taxpayers  
Against Fraud Education Fund*

## **DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 2  |
| I.    Materiality Is a Holistic, Totality-of-the-Circumstances Inquiry .....  | 5  |
| II.   A Plaintiff Is Not Required to Present Evidence Explaining the Government’s<br>Continued Payment of Claims to Establish Materiality.....                                  | 6  |
| A. The Government’s Continued Payment of Claims is Only Relevant When the<br>Government Has Actual Knowledge that a Requirement Was Violated.....                               | 11 |
| B. Even When the Government Has Actual Knowledge of a Violation, the<br>Government Has Many Reasons to Pay Claims That Do Not Indicate That<br>a Requirement is Immaterial..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aldridge on Behalf of the United States v. Corporate Management</i> ,<br>1:16-CV-369 HTW-LGI, 2021 WL 2518221 (S.D. Miss. June 18, 2021)..... | 18             |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988).....  | 10             |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....   | 10             |
| <i>Druding v. Care Alternatives, Inc.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 5923883 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2021).....   | 2, 6, 11       |
| <i>HSBC N. Am Holdings Inc.</i> ,<br>33 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y 2014).....  | 12             |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusaro</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 27 (2011).....  | 4, 6           |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999).....  | 4              |
| <i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehabilitation LLC</i> ,<br>963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....  | 8              |
| <i>Union No. 98 v. Fairfield Co.</i> ,<br>5 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2021).....  | Passim         |
| <i>United States. v. Lindsey</i> ,<br>850 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2017).....   | 8              |
| <i>United States ex rel. Al-Sultan v. Public Warehousing Co.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 1021745 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017).....                              | 15             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting, Inc., v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int’l</i> ,<br>600 Fed. Appx. 969 (6th Cir. 2015).....              | 14             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Mortgage Investors Corp.</i> ,<br>987 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2021).....  | 6, 7, 14, 16   |
| <i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 1344365 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2017).....  | 12, 13         |
| <i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....   | 12             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> ,<br>3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....  | 9              |
| <i>United States ex rel. Druding v. Care Alternatives</i> ,<br>952 F.3d 89 (3rd Cir 2020).....   | 10             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Svcs.</i> ,<br>842 F.3d (1st Cir. 2016).....  | 12, 13         |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> ,<br>352 F.3d 908, 917 (4th Cir. 2003).....     | 8, 9, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hedley v. Abhe &amp; Svoboda, Inc.</i> ,<br>199 F. Supp. 3d 945 (D. Md. 2016) .....             | 9            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Longo v. Wheeling Hospital</i> ,<br>2019 WL 4478843 (N.D. W.Va. Sept. 18, 2019) .....           | 17           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. The Parsons Corp.</i> ,<br>498 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....                | 9            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> ,<br>855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....                            | 9, 16        |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> ,<br>892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 6, 12, 16    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite-Aid Corp.</i> ,<br>2019 WL 1426333 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2019) .....              | 12           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> ,<br>875 F.3d 746 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....                          | 12           |
| <i>United States v. Coloplast</i> ,<br>327 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D. Mass. 2018) .....   | 8            |
| <i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> ,<br>888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....                  | 15           |
| <i>United States v. Mesquias</i> ,<br>29 F.4th 276 (5th Cir. 2022) .....   | 17           |
| <i>United States v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> ,<br>323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004) .....          | 9, 15        |
| <i>United States v. Rogan</i> ,<br>517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....   | 18           |
| <i>United States v. Sioux Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012).....                             | 18           |
| <i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> ,<br>857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....                                       | 11           |
| <i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....                | Passim       |
| <i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology &amp; Oncology</i> ,<br>21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) .....                             | 14           |

Statutes

|                             |      |
|-----------------------------|------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)..... | 2, 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(c)(3)..... | 13   |

Rules

Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure ..... 1

Other Authorities

26 R. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 69:12, p. 549 (4th ed. 2003)..... 3  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538, at 80) ..... 3  
S. Rep. No. 111-10, n.6..... 4
